REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: High Reach 2 Office and Maintenance Facility

Address: 260 Hickman Drive Sanford, FL 32771

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: Clark Stranahan

Applicant's Address: 4700 Millenia Blvd Suite 390 Orlando, FL. 32839
Applicant's Telephone: 407-363-6136 FAX: N/A

Applicant’s E-mail Address: CStranahan @C4Architecture.com

Relationship to Owner: Architect for Project

Owner's/Tenant’s Name: (ZélU"hd Ly P(‘DfDé’ZU}‘I ES C.;LC,
C [’D /«-}{z_ILyqunJ CML(/QJ_J %éﬂb F[/ =zZz77/

Owner's Telephone: 521- 215 Z oo
37)- B5Z ot

% Lrenzulli & he 2R, com

Owner's Address:

FAX

Owner’s E-mail Address:

Signature of Owner: _ % g

(o4 ’UY
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3. Please check one of the following:

[X] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

Two story office space (B occupancy) / Factory-Industrial shop space (F-1 occupancy) used for
maintaining vehicles
Office — 11,630 SF / Factory — 29,765 SF

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition, or the

alteration):
$2,000,000.00

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [ ] Under Construction*
[X] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*
* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

Upon preliminary review with the Seminole County plans examiner, it was recommended that
we contact Mary-Kathryn Smith at the Department of Community Affairs to see if this project
would be eligible for a waiver. Upon talking with Mary-Kathryn, she has agreed that the Florida
Accessibility Code 206.7 states that in new construction platform lifts shall be permitted as a
component of an accessible route. Seminole County building department has stated a platform
lift will not meet the requirements of an elevator for the vertical accessibility requirements as the
occupant load exceeds what is allowed for a lift & will need to provide an elevator designed to
meet section 206.7 & chapter 30 of the 2010 FBC.
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7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue

1: Ref: Section 206.7.1 thru 206.7.10 Florida Accessibility Code 2012 Edition. These codes
outline specific situations where a platform lift may be used. The use of the platform lift in this
project does not fit into any of these categories. However, this project meets the federal elevator
exemption, as the facility is less than three stories. The intent of the Florida Accessibility Code is
to allow a platform lift as a component of an accessible route for the second floor of the office
area.

Issue

2:

Issue

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[ 1 The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

[X] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

The owner is willing to install a platform lift to meet the accessibility requirements, but the
increase in cost to install an elevator will be unrecoverable.

[] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
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appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.

9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design has designed the project, his or her
comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or her professional
seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

In my review of the requirements and the intent of the code, it is my professional opinion that a
platform lift would be allowed to be used as a part of an accessible route to the second floor of
the office area per 206.7 of the Florida Accessibility Code and the Federal Elevator Exemption.

o V0]
U
1 W CLARK STRANAHAN

Signature Printed Name

Phone number 407-363-6136
(SEAL)
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:
I hereby declare that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are attached

for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this application

are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

Date/cﬁi{s’ézday of March , 2014

_ MK o~

Signature
Cihek S iniadar

Printed Name

I understand that if I falsify, misrepresent, or omit any material information on this document,
the Commission may revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting
jurisdiction.

KNOWINGLY MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT IN WRITING WITH THE INTENT TO
MISLEAD A PUBLIC SERVANT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTY IS A
MISDEAMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE PURSUANT TO SECTION 837.06 F.S.

AND SECTION 775.083, F.S.
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REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

Sec.206.6 states the requirements of an elevator, exception 1 permits platform lifts

b, Per section 206.7 but per 206.7 the size and use of the 2nd floor office space does

. not meet the uses allowed for a platform lift.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
so, what was the cost of construction?

[[] Yes [v] No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation /€ referred them to your board as we cannot find a

code path to allow the use of a platform lift for this project.

Jurisdiction: Seminole County

Building Official or Designee / ; { / %/K»—-_./’“’
128 v

Signatur

Ralph J Johnson

Printed Name
PX2393

Certification Number
407-665-7585

Telephone/FAX
rjohnson02@seminolecountyfl.gov

Email Address

1101 E. First Street Sanford Fl. 32771-1468
Address
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF C.M.U.
ANY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE
ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURFACE

COORDINATE WORK OF THIS TRADE WITH OTHER TRADES.

DOOR AND FRAME NUMBERS CORRESPOND TO ROOM NUMBERS. WHERE
MORE THAN ONE DOOR OCCURS IN A ROOM, A SUFFIX HAS BEEN ADDED
SEE SHEET A202 DRAWING FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS METAL SUPPORT FOR ALL CEILING
APPLY SEALANT AT ALL JUNCTURES BETWEEN DIFFERENT MATERIALS (l.E.

APPLY SEALANT AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AT JUNCTURE WITH WALL.
APPLY SEALANT AT ALL COUNTERTOPS AND BACK SPLASHES AT JUNCTURE

ALL STEEL STUDS ARE TO BE BRACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S

ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE MARKED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FRAMING
FOR ARCHITECT/DESIGNER TO REVIEW.

ALL DOORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH AT LEAST THE MINIMUM
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT THE DOOR APPROACH PER THE MOST

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT:
DOOR FINISHES, DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMING AND HARDWARE, MILLWORK, TOILET
ACCESSORIES, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, METAL BUILDING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND PAINT SAMPLES.

SAVE ALL REMOVED ITEMS FOR OWNER, PER OWNER'S DIRECTION,
FLOOR SHALL BE CLEANED, SMOOTH AND LEVEL FOR INSTALLATION OF

ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE PAINTED

LIFE SAFETY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
NEED FOR ANY ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS. IF
ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE REQUIRED, LOCATIONS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO DESIGNER FOR REVIEW.

ALL FURNITURE & WORK STATIONS PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY TENANT.

ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH CONCRETE STUB NAILS, EXPANSION ANCHORS,
SHIELDED SCREWS, OR POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS NOT EXCEEDING 24" 0O.C..

ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED CEILINGS
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH "MOLLY"-TYPE EXPANDABLE FASTENERS, TOGGLE
BOLTS, CLAMPS, OR SCREWS INTO CHANNELS, SPLINES, "T" RUNNERS, OR
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OVERHEAD DOOR NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS wwwwwsy PLAN NOTES
CENTER SEPARATINIG SLIDING STEEL DOOR. PAR OF 10'-0" WIDE x 20'-0" TALL
» AAC.  AERATED AUTOCLAVED CONCRETE ~ K.O.  KNOCKOUT MECHANICAL UNIT REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS A
ELECTRIC OPERATION UNINSULATED. BY PEMB MANUFACTURER. AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ©
A/C" AR CONDITIONING B. POUND (2) WATER HEATER - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
AL ALUMINUM LL LANDLORD
¢8> OVERHEAD COILING STEEL DOOR. 14'~0" WIDE x 14'~0" TALL, MANUAL ALT.  ALTERNATIVE o AU (3) ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. B.
L | CONCRETE FILLED CELL OPERATION VERTICAL LIFT AND UNINSULATED. : MOUNTED ITEMS.
— ——— SEE STRUCT. SEE H4—J4/A202 FOR HEAD AND JAMB DETAILS. mﬁ_._V mx%w_,_w_b,w_.. K?o K?Jxm\,,\_gcmmm @ ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS. C
) : BOT.  BOTTOM MR.  MIRROR (5) METAL RIDGE BY PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER
STEEL REBAR 7 BRG.  BEARING MO.  MASONRY OPENING D.
e SEE STRUCT. o ML METAL (6) DOWN SPOUT LOCATION — SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
m$ mw_m%%zoommo 0. ON CENTER CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EACH DOWN SPOUT IS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE TRIBUTARY (.E. 100A).
\\ mé mxm«m_w%&r_? m“_o”m ww%__wm ﬁ_v%_>z_mﬂ>mmm GUTTER AREA U.N.O. CONNECT DOWN SPOUT TO STORM WATER SYSTEM. E
STEEL COLUMN - 8X8X16 NOM. C.M.U. GONC. CONCRETE 0P OPPOSITE (7) FIRE_RISER LOCATION — SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR SUSPENDED  ITEMS.
SEE STRUCT. — — MORE INFORMATION. F.
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH o DT b PREFINISHED (8) FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX LOCATION WINDOWS AND CMU).
SYSTEM (STUCCO.) DN, DOWN PL PANEL . 6.
DWGS.  DRAWINGS PR. PAR (3) 24 GAUGE STANDING SEAM ROOF W/ HIGH FLOATING ¥
|\ A EACH b3 DR e ATION CLIPS AND THERMAL BLOCKS. " WITH WALL.
EIFS ELEV,  ELEVATION RO.  ROUGH OPENING (10) ALIGN FINISH FACES )
v_l >z Um._. >=| 0 RO O REFL. REFLECTED (17) CONTINUOUS GUTTER SEE (P.EM.B DWGS.)SLOPED 1/8" : 12" TO DRAIN LIMITING HEIGHT L/120.
2 EXT EXTERIOR SF o SQUARE FEET REFER CIVIL DWGS.FOR CONNECTION TO STORM WATER SYSTEM K
3/4" FIRE RETARDANT ] A201 J SCALE: 1-1/2'=1"-0 F. FIRE GLASS STL. STEEL (12) COLUMN OR WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER — 4A80BC RATED MIN.
TREATED WOOD SHEATHING FEC.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET T. TEMPERED GLASS 1
) i FNSH TF. INCLUDED. N TENANT (1) DRINKING FOUNTAINS (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) ONE FOUNTAIN TO BE ADA :
g AN L S ) ACCESSIBLE. CURRENT FLORIDA DISABILITY CODE.
«© mm_..< mﬁ_._/m\_b,._z_mmmz_zo TYP. TYPICAL a 26 GAUGE METAL WALL PANELS, COLOR = TO BE DETERMINED. M.
& CENERAL CONTRACTOR UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED REFRIGERATOR LOCATION. — TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
VIF mmm__wws__mmzma ® PROVIDE 1/4" COLD WATER LINE.
|\\ MG, HANDICAR era We. WATER CLOSET (16) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
HR. HOUR W.C’S  WATER CLOSETS MOUNT TOP OF CABINET AT +54” AF.F. H.
8” METAL STUD W.H.~  WATER HEATER FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO HAVE MIN. RATING OF UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
D. INSIDE. DIAMETER &m W 2A10BC FOR EVERY 3000 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN ]
. EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET. ALL EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE :
INT. INTERIOR WS, WATER SOFTENER CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED AND READILY ACCESSIBLE. THE TOP OF THE NEW FLOOR FINISHES AS SHOWN.
EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND N,
THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL FINISH.
ABOVE THE FLOOR.
48 Hole typ. (17) 4'x8'x3/4” PLYWOOD FIRE-TREATED PHONE BOARD. PAINT TO MATCH
N TYPE E - et ADJACENT WALL. o
SIGN TYPE E - Exit ID .
e o e ot i ommers gic-out i burt (18) JANITORS SINK. DRYWALL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIBERGLASS -
embossed domed California grade 2 braille min. 1/40”. REINFORCED PLASTIC PANEL FROM TOP OF SINK TO BOTTOM OF FAUCET .
Epoxy powder coated blue background w/ white copy. ON BOTH WALLS ADJACENT TO THE SINK. PROVIDE 30" LONG FLEXIBLE
Mounting: (4) tarmper resisant screws HOSE AND HOSE CLAMP. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
& VHB 3M adhesive. INFORMATION. Q.
E.NH = No Holes (Glass Mounting) (19) RECEPTION DESK — BY TENANT.
Also available n these sizes: 8 x 3, 10 X3, and 12 x3 (20) WALL MOUNTED TELEVISION. VERIFY HEIGHT WITH OWNER. PROVIDE WOOD OTHER MEMBERS.
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED. R.

/s\PLAN DETAIL

A201

SCALE:
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e
DESCRIPTION

Exit ID
COLORS

Bkgd: Blue
Graphics: White

TACTILE SIGNAGE IS TO BE USED AT ALL
DOOR LOCATIONS THAT HAVE AN EXIT SIGN

+\TACTILE SIGNAGE

A2Q1 / SCALE:  NOT TO SCALE

@ COPIER LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.
@ VENDING LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.
@ EYE WASH LOCATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
Q HI—LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

@ 6" DIA. STEEL PIPE BOLLARD — PAINT SAFETY YELLOW. SEE 3/A203.

@ WASHER AND DRYER - SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

@ 24" DIA. HVLS FAN — SEE ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

@ 14" DIA. HVLS FAN — SEE ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

@ CEILING MOUNTED MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN. SEE ELECTRICAL.

g 1 1/2" THICK, 24" DEEP PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP AT 30" AF.F.
PROVIDE WALL SUPPROT AS REQUIRED.

@ UTILITY SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
@ DEEP STAINLESS STEEL SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

METAL BUILDING LINER PANELS AT ROOF AND WALLS TO BE WHITE.

/N

NERAL CONTRACTORS

4700 Millenia_Blvd., Suite 390
Orlando, Florida 32839
TEL: 407.363.6136

FAX: 407.363.6131
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GENERAL NOTES:
4 3 78 7.7 2721 2 1.8 1.2 ] A ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF CM.U.

ANY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE
\’ 3-4" 10'-8" 3—4 ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
1

500" B. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURFACE

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

é 201 MOUNTED ITEMS.
frp— — — T — =% 25'-0" C. COORDINATE WORK OF THIS TRADE WITH OTHER TRADES.

_ 11'=10 p2b2t 1ol 8'18" L&} Wr-2"y 12'-8" | D. DOOR AND FRAME NUMBERS CORRESPOND TO ROOM NUMBERS. WHERE
RO. 1 . RD. QI R.0. MORE THAN ONE DOOR OCCURS IN A ROOM, A SUFFIX HAS BEEN ADDED
8

T 0_ (LE. 100A). SEE SHEET A202 DRAWING FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.
©

_ STAIR DETAILS |SEE 5/A402 E. PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS METAL SUPPORT FOR ALL CEILING
SUSPENDED ITEMS.

_|I F. APPLY SEALANT AT ALL JUNCTURES BETWEEN DIFFERENT MATERIALS (I.E.
WINDOWS AND CMU).

G. APPLY SEALANT AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AT JUNCTURE WITH WALL.

H. APPLY SEALANT AT ALL COUNTERTOPS AND BACK SPLASHES AT JUNCTURE
MATCH ADJAQ WITH WALL.

COLUMN WRA | . ALL STEEL STUDS ARE TO BE BRACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
_ ,, | LIMITING HEIGHT L/120.

K. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE MARKED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FRAMING

. FOR ARCHITECT/DESIGNER TO REVIEW. tomﬂ_xﬂwnazwmmm wmmmwumo

o .
J L. ALL DOORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH AT LEAST THE MINIMUM s oS
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT THE DOOR APPROACH PER THE MOST 126001067
CURRENT FLORIDA DISABILITY CODE. SCapyright 2013
M. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT:
DOOR FINISHES, DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMING AND HARDWARE, MILLWORK, TOILET
ACCESSORIES, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, METAL BUILDING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND PAINT SAMPLES.

H. SAVE ALL REMOVED ITEMS FOR OWNER, PER OWNER'S DIRECTION,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

L. FLOOR SHALL BE CLEANED, SMOOTH AND LEVEL FOR INSTALLATION OF
NEW FLOOR FINISHES AS SHOWN.

@ N. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE PAINTED

TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL FINISH. LIFE SAFETY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
NEED FOR ANY ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS. IF
m\_ ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE REQUIRED, LOCATIONS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO DESIGNER FOR REVIEW.

@ - 0. ALL FURNITURE & WORK STATIONS PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY TENANT.

y P. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR
_ INSTALL R—{11 BATT INSULATION SHALL BE FASTENED WITH CONCRETE STUB NAILS, EXPANSION ANCHORS,
il INSTALL BLINDS| IN CLOSED POSITION SHIELDED SCREWS, OR POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS NOT EXCEEDING 24” 0.C..

3__ 3__ - ] Q. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED CEILINGS

= 13-4% @ SHALL BE FASTENED WITH "MOLLY"-TYPE EXPANDABLE FASTENERS, TOGGLE
o BOLTS, CLAMPS, OR SCREWS INTO CHANNELS, SPLINES, "T” RUNNERS, OR
21'-2% OTHER MEMBERS.

U N R. METAL BUILDING LINER PANELS AT ROOF AND WALLS TO BE WHITE.

WALL TYPES

NOTES:1 — SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTED WALL HEIGHT
2 — PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON ALL WET AREA WALLS
CONSTRUCT ALL STUD WALL FRAMING TO MEET MANUFACTURER'S
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR FLOOR AND CEILING ATTACHMENT
BASED ON 5 PSF LATERAL LOADING AND L/120 DEFLECTION.

BL103 UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, IN NO CASE SHALL THE ATTACHMENT BE

14 g6 vy &6 . LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING:

1. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR

A A SHALL BE FASTENED WITH CONCRETE STUB NAILS, EXPANSION ANCHORS,

SHIELDED SCREWS, OR POWER—DRIVEN FASTENERS NOT EXCEEDING 24" 0.C.

6'-0%" v 7-7" o I AND NO MORE THAN 2" FROM EACH END.

2. FASTEN STUD FLANGE TO RUNNER TRACK WITH %" TYPE S PAN HEAD

o SCREWS.

w__ 3. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED CEILINGS
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH "MOLLY'-TYPE EXPANDABLE FASTENERS, TOGGLE
BOLTS, CLAMPS, OR SCREWS INTO CHANNELS, SPLINES, “T" RUNNERS, OR
OTHER MEMBERS.

CREDIT AND COLL. ,a_v w1 1-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24"0.C. %
OPEN_OFFICE = WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE i%a e
(104 ] - AND (1) LAYER RIGID INSULATION IN EACH

5__
= STUD CAVITY.

W2  3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24°0.C.
= WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE = .|
AND (1) LAYER SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS

EACH STUD CAVITY.

W3 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24"0.C.
= WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
O @ EACH SIDE AND (1) LAYER SOUND

. ATTENUATION BLANKETS EACH STUD CAVITY.

W4 6" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @2470.C.

- = WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EACH SIDE AND (1) LAYER SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKETS EACH STUD CAWVITY.

W5 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 24°0.C. o

= WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD EACH SIDE. "% H
TOP OF WALL AT +5'-0" AF.F.

i W6 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 24"0.C. .

_— » <
=WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE. .| mlrereremeee

WS __SEE WALL SECTION

W2

R,
»w/%a

14-1134"

1 |

\

6'—77/8"

_|27/8"

11

0'-0
R.0

30"

Revisions:

AS NOTED A PERMIT COMMENTS 10-25-13

Date:

A PERMIT COMMENTS #2 12-03-13
A PERMIT COMMENTS #3 01-09-14

20-11%"

SCHEDULING
WS AREA

= (117 ]

7'-5%"

CMS

OFFICE Wi
[103]

09/24/13

Checked By:

Scale:

14’-8"

Bl 117

I
I
!
g o}
= ab 1/
I
30"
€D‘
I
10'-47%4"
IS
i L
I
I
I
I
I |ﬂ|
]
I
12'-4%" |

7-0"

—
~
|
=)
—
)
|
N,
NS
£
I|=
|

L NA -lNX:

R.0.

RENTAL
OPEN_OFFICE

(20) (116

141_9%-11

100_0u

v

3311

6'-2"

-7
[ 116!

4l

FE

I
210"
I
Q
I
I
|
1 4| —8"

395

I=

-7
[ 116,

3‘—9%_"
=
(72]

30"
\
I
I
I
I
I
I

6"

R.O.

10’'-0”

_ 8 NEW DOOR AND FRAME. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE
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MECHANICAL UNIT REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

WATER HEATER — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.
METAL RIDGE BY PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER

DOWN SPOUT LOCATION — SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EACH DOWN SPOUT IS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE TRIBUTARY
GUTTER AREA U.N.O. CONNECT DOWN SPOUT TO STORM WATER SYSTEM.

FIRE RISER LOCATION — SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX LOCATION.

24 GAUGE STANDING SEAM ROOF W/ HIGH FLOATING
CLIPS AND THERMAL BLOCKS.

ALIGN FINISH FACES

CONTINUOUS GUTTER SEE (P.E.M.B DWGS.)SLOPED 1/8” : 12" TO DRAIN
REFER CIVIL DWGS.FOR CONNECTION TO STORM WATER SYSTEM

COLUMN OR WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER — 4A80BC RATED MIN.
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(8~ STORAGE
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CODE COMPLIANT ELEVATOR OR LIFT

100_0u

TO BE REVISED PENDING OUTCOME OF
WAIVER FROM STATE.

DRINKING FOUNTAINS (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) ONE FOUNTAIN TO BE ADA
ACCESSIBLE.

26 GAUGE METAL WALL PANELS, COLOR = TO BE DETERMINED.

REFRIGERATOR LOCATION. — TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
PROVIDE 1/4" COLD WATER LINE.

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
MOUNT TOP OF CABINET AT +54”" AF.F.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO HAVE MIN. RATING OF

2A10BC FOR EVERY 3000 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN
EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET. ALL EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED AND READILY ACCESSIBLE. THE TOP OF THE

@ EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

e | (108 |07 . @ 4'x8'x3/4” PLYWOOD FIRE-TREATED PHONE BOARD. PAINT TO MATCH

ADJACENT WALL.
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— wi - (18) JANITORS SINK. DRYWALL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIBERGLASS

MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL REINFORCED PLASTIC PANEL FROM TOP OF SINK TO BOTTOM OF FAUCET

w3 | (108 ] © [107] Wiy ON BOTH WALLS ADJACENT TO THE SINK. PROVIDE 30" LONG FLEXIBLE
HOSE AND HOSE CLAMP. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

lan g INFORMATION. Certified By:
[{e]
. (19) RECEPTION DESK — BY TENANT.
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BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

(21) COPIER LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

(22) VENDING LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

(23) EYE WASH LOCATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

(24) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

(25) 6" DIA. STEEL PIPE BOLLARD — PAINT SAFETY YELLOW. SEE 3/A203.

(26) WASHER AND DRYER — SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. Drawing Number:

(@) 24 DIA. HLS FAN — SEE ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. > NON

@ 14’ DIA. HVLS FAN — SEE ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

17 \A201 10 4 4 l (29) CEILING MOUNTED MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN. SEE ELECTRICAL.
W (30) 1 1/2” THICK, 24" DEEP PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP AT 30" AF.F. Contractor Job Number:

SHOP PROVIDE WALL' SUPPROT AS REQUIRED.
9 RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN ) OFFICE FLOOR PLAN (3D UTILITY SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 0000

» T » o @ DEEP STAINLESS STEEL SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. A/E Job Number:
A202 ) SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0 A209 ] SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0
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GENERAL NOTES:

A. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF C.M.U.
24 GAUGE STANDING SEAM ROQF 4 3 7 1 ANY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE
W/ HIGH FLOATING CLIPS b ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

AND THERMAL BLOCKS B. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURFACE

(4 ) \ 01 / " MOUNTED ITEMS.

R-19 FIBERGLASS VINYL
BATT INSULATION é _ C. COORDINATE WORK OF THIS TRADE WITH OTHER TRADES.

m;_moﬂ\,_ammmm\iow c.ooom>zoﬁm>,\_mzczmmmmo%mmmnoz_usmoo,\_zc,\_mmmm.<<_._mmm
200" y | 300" MORE THAN ONE DOOR OCCURS IN A ROOM, A SUFFIX HAS BEEN ADDED
A _ (LE. 100A). SEE SHEET A202 DRAWING FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.

E. PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS METAL SUPPORT FOR ALL CEILING
SUSPENDED [TEMS.

_II _...>Eu_.<mm>_.>z.ﬁ>q>_._.;czoacmmmw_..|2<mmzo__.._..mmmz.ﬂz_amm_\/_.me.m.
WINDOWS AND CMU).

G. APPLY SEALANT AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AT JUNCTURE WITH WALL.

H. APPLY SEALANT AT ALL COUNTERTOPS AND BACK SPLASHES AT JUNCTURE
WITH WALL.

. ALL STEEL STUDS ARE TO BE BRACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
LIMITING HEIGHT L/120.

K. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE MARKED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FRAMING

FOR ARCHITECT/DESIGNER TO REVIEW. tomﬂ_xﬂwnazwmmm wmmmwumo

L. ALL DOORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH AT LEAST THE MINIMUM e
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT THE DOOR APPROACH PER THE MOST AA2B001007
CURRENT FLORIDA DISABILITY CODE. SCapriit 2013

M. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT:

DOOR FINISHES, DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMING AND HARDWARE, MILLWORK, TOILET
ACCESSORIES, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, METAL BUILDING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND PAINT SAMPLES.

H. SAVE ALL REMOVED ITEMS FOR OWNER, PER OWNER'S DIRECTION,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

L. FLOOR SHALL BE CLEANED, SMOOTH AND LEVEL FOR INSTALLATION OF
NEW FLOOR FINISHES AS SHOWN.

N. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE PAINTED

INSTALL R—11 BATT INSULATION TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL FINISH. LIFE SAFETY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

— INSTALL BLINDS IN' CLOSED POSITION NEED FOR ANY ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LOCATIONS. IF

ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE REQUIRED, LOCATIONS MUST
m BE SUBMITTED TO DESIGNER FOR REVIEW.

0. ALL FURNITURE & WORK STATIONS PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY TENANT.

P. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR
/ SHALL BE FASTENED WITH CONCRETE STUB NAILS, EXPANSION ANCHORS,
SHIELDED SCREWS, OR POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS NOT EXCEEDING 24" 0.C..

I Q. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED CEILINGS
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH *MOLLY"—TYPE EXPANDABLE FASTENERS, TOGGLE

L BOLTS, CLAMPS, OR SCREWS INTO CHANNELS, SPLINES, "TI" RUNNERS, OR

21'-2% OTHER MEMBERS.

R. METAL BUILDING LINER PANELS AT ROOF AND WALLS TO BE WHITE.

>/l WALL TYPES

NOTES: 1 — SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTED WALL HEIGHT
2 — PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON ALL WET AREA WALLS
CONSTRUCT ALL STUD WALL FRAMING TO MEET MANUFACTURER'S

OFFICE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR FLOOR AND CEILING ATTACHMENT

[214] 201 - BASED ON 5 PSF LATERAL LOADING AND L/120 DEFLECTION.

w__ UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, IN NO CASE SHALL THE ATTACHMENT BE

} LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING:

“ . \H B u ||||||||||||||| 1. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH CONCRETE STUB NAILS, EXPANSION ANCHORS,
I
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ACOUSTICAL LAY IN CEILING
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R—19 THERMAL BATT INSULATION

6" 25 GA. STEEL STUDS @ 24" 0.C.
%" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CONCRETE SLAB

STEEL DECKING
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS B
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5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

STEEL ANGEL
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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Wi SHIELDED SCREWS, OR POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS NOT EXCEEDING 24" 0.C.
B AND NO MORE THAN 2" FROM EACH END.
HUMAN RESOURCES 2. FASTEN STUD FLANGE TO RUNNER TRACK WITH 3" TYPE S PAN HEAD

OPEN OFFICE SCREWS.
gy \J601/

3. ALL STEEL STUD RUNNER CHANNELS ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED CEILINGS
SHALL BE FASTENED WITH “MOLLY"—TYPE EXPANDABLE FASTENERS, TOGGLE
BOLTS, CLAMPS, OR SCREWS INTO CHANNELS, SPLINES, "T” RUNNERS, OR
\\ TV - OTHER MEMBERS.
.'Nam
w1 1-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24"0.C.

@_\ e\ X~

PROJ.SCR. =WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE 2W‘M e
(29) 1 AND (1) LAYER RIGID INSULATION IN EACH
STUD CAVITY.

71_27/811

ACOUSTICAL LAY IN CEILING @ 214

< N

i

|

|

|
10’?Tio'

’

|
-,

14-0

R—19 THERMAL BATT INSULATION
6" 25 GA. STEEL STUDS @ 24" 0.C.

m » '3/ ) ” 1_n3/»
76" CYPSUM WAL BOARD J 21-24 54 2-2% W2 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS ©24°0.C. -,
% % _ i =""WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE "=

-3

AND (1) LAYER SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
iim i EACH STUD CAVITY.

w3 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24"0.C.

= WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EACH SIDE AND (1) LAYER SOUND

O@ ATTENUATION BLANKETS EACH STUD CAVITY.

W4 6" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @24"0.C.

= — = WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EACH SIDE AND (1) LAYER SOUND

W1 ATTENUATION BLANKETS EACH STUD CAVITY.

- W5 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 24"0.C. w T
= WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD EACH SIDE. "% .| H
TOP OF WALL AT +5'-0" AF.F.

W6 3-5/8" 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 2470.C. +, o
———— = WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ONE SIDE. = .| HH
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o NEW DOOR AND FRAME. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

| PLAN NOTES

MECHANICAL UNIT REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

WATER HEATER — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.
METAL RIDGE BY PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER

DOWN SPOUT LOCATION — SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EACH DOWN SPOUT IS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE TRIBUTARY
GUTTER AREA U.N.O. CONNECT DOWN SPOUT TO STORM WATER SYSTEM.

FIRE RISER LOCATION — SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX LOCATION.

24 GAUGE STANDING SEAM ROOF W/ HIGH FLOATING
CLIPS AND THERMAL BLOCKS.

ALIGN FINISH FACES

CONTINUOUS GUTTER SEE (P.E.M.B DWGS.)SLOPED 1/8” : 12" TO DRAIN
REFER CIVIL DWGS.FOR CONNECTION TO STORM WATER SYSTEM
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LOCATIONS R (| [206 ] SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
] || MOUNT TOP OF CABINET AT +54” AFF.
R [ = | FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO HAVE MIN. RATING OF
| - _ 2A10BC FOR EVERY 3000 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN

o EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET. ALL EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
i CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED AND READILY ACCESSIBLE. THE TOP OF THE

S | © EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
SRR [ R I ! w3 B THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES
= W3 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

CONCRETE FOOTING @ 4'x8'x3/4” PLYWOOD FIRE-TREATED PHONE BOARD. PAINT TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL.

COLUMN OR WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER — 4A80BC RATED MIN.

DRINKING FOUNTAINS (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) ONE FOUNTAIN TO BE ADA
ACCESSIBLE.

26 GAUGE METAL WALL PANELS, COLOR = TO BE DETERMINED.

REFRIGERATOR LOCATION. — TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
PROVIDE 1/4" COLD WATER LINE.
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A A I REINFORCED PLASTIC PANEL FROM TOP OF SINK TO BOTTOM OF FAUCET
BT X === 3 Wi ON BOTH WALLS ADJACENT TO THE SINK. PROVIDE 30” LONG FLEXIBLE
Cooe . ©) W3 TELEPHONE HOSE AND HOSE CLAMP. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL Certified By:
INFORMATION.
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D m0—|_|>mc mmo._.—oz : _ — — e — e e e e ek el e— = A (20) WALL MOUNTED TELEVISION. VERIFY HEIGHT WITH OWNER. PROVIDE WOOD

ADQ3 ] SCALE:  1"=1"-0" 2 \ BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.
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| (20) COPIER LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.
3 - P | . PN, ks - (22) VENDING LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

\ * : (23) EYE WASH LOCATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
(24) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
(25) 6" DIA. STEEL PIPE BOLLARD — PAINT SAFETY YELLOW. SEE 3/A203. Drawing Number:
N Y ] (26) WASHER AND DRYER — SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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é N —— _INII — e e e e —— CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. >Now

\_ @ 14" DIA. HVLS FAN — SEE ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
CONFIRM CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Of Sheets

@ CEILING MOUNTED MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN. SEE ELECTRICAL.

) O“ﬂ—om mmoozc “—Ioom v—|>z g 1 1/2" THICK, 24" DEEP PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP AT 30" AF.F. 003:,oooruﬂor_m_uo_/_c3dmﬁ

- > PROVIDE WALL SUPPROT AS REQUIRED.
A203 / SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0 ¢
@ UTILITY SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
@ DEEP STAINLESS STEEL SINK — SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
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